1
A relative hairiness index for evaluating the securities of
fiber ends in staple yarns and its application
Xinxin Huang1,2，Xiaoming Tao2, Rong Yin2,3 and ShiruiLiu2
1School of Art and Design, Guangdong University of Technology, China
2Institute of Textiles and Clothing, The Hong Kong Polytechnic University, China
3Wilson College of Textiles, North Carolina State University, USA
Corresponding author:

hairiness; accordingly, the yarn samples with stable hairiness are coded as “Stable”.
8
Table 2 General experimental design
Spinning
parameters
Factors
Yarn count Twist
multiplier
(αm) Spinning methods
Traveler
(Kanai
ISO No.)
Roving
gap (mm) Yarn code
(Nm) (tex)
Twist multiplier 36 27.8 75 Conventional Ring 8.9 N.A. 36CONV-75
36 27.8 85 Conventional Ring 8.9 N.A. 36CONV-85
36 27.8 95 Conventional Ring 8.9 N.A. 36CONV-95
36 27.8 105 Conventional Ring 8.9 N.A. 36CONV-105
36 27.8 115 Conventional Ring 8.9 N.A. 36CONV-115
36 27.8 125 Conventional Ring 8.9 N.A. 36CONV-125
36 27.8 135 Conventional Ring 8.9 N.A. 36CONV-135
Yarn count 24 41.7 120 Conventional Ring 12.3 N.A. 24CONV-120
28 35.7 120 Conventional Ring 10.9 N.A. 28CONV-120
32 31.3 120 Conventional Ring 10.4 N.A. 32CONV-120
36 27.8 120 Conventional Ring 8.9 N.A. 36CONV-120
Spinning
method
Knitting
yarns
36 27.8 85 Conventional Ring 8.9 N.A. 36CONV-85K
36 27.8 85 Solo 8.9 N.A. 36Solo-85K
36 27.8 72 Low twist 10.9 N.A. 36LT-72K
Weaving
yarns
36 27.8 90 Conventional ring 8.9 N.A. 36CONV-90W
36 27.8 135 Siro 8.9 14 36Siro-135W
36 27.8 120 Solo 8.9  36Solo-120W
36 27.8 115 Low twist+Siro 10.9 14 36LT+Siro-115W
Note: Nm is an indirect unit of metric yarn count, which is the length per 1g of yarn; tex is a direct unit of yarn count, which is the mass per 1000m of yarn; αm is the twist multiplier in metric